ordinance no. 673 2136

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, PROVIDING FOR THE PRESERVATION OF SAFETY, GOOD ORDER, AND PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, RELATING TO DRUNKENESS IN MOTOR VEHICLES IN PUBLIC PLACES AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person while drunk, under the influence of, or affected by the use of intoxicating liquor or narcotics to be in the front seat of any motor vehicle while the same is in any public place in the City of Kirkland. This offense shall be considered to be a lesser offense than, but included in the offense of operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of or affected by the use of intoxicating liquor as defined in Ordinance Number \$\frac{1}{30}\$; and any person charged with operating a vehicle while under the influence of or affected by the use of intoxicating liquor or narcotics may be convicted of the lesser offense of being in the front seat of any motor vehicle while the same is in any public place in the City of Kirkland, while drunk, under the influence of, or affected by, the use of intoxicating liquor or narcotics.

Section 2. That any person found guilty of violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined in a sum not exceeding Three Hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$300.00), or by imprisonment in the City Jail not exceeding ninety (90) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 3. Any person found guilty of a second offense of violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be punished by a fine in the sum of not less than One Hundred Fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$150.00) nor more than Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00) and by imprisonment in the City Jail not less than fourteen (14) days, nor more than ninety (90) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Introduced the 16th day of May, 1955. Passed and approved the 6 2 day of June, 1955.

Afred E. Leland

Attest:

Approved as to form:

Charles Wohnson Ja

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the City of Kirkland and that the same was published or posted ac cording to law, said Ordinance being No. 6 72 and entitled "Any Ondinance as above.